The geographic information in the table below is presented for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017. The
Company categorizes geographic revenues based on the location of the customer's headquarters. Because the
Company's contracts are predominately denominated in U.S. dollars, it has limited exposure to foreign currency
exchange risk as discussed under "Foreign Currency Exchange Risk" of Part I, Item 3 below.

13

Edgar Filing: PROS Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

20

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended March 31,
2018 2017
Revenue Percent Revenue Revenue

United States of America $17,362 36 % $15,830 39 %
Europe 15,283 32 % 11,406 29 %
The rest of the world 15,265 32 % 12,893 32 %
   Total revenue $47,910 100 % $40,129 100 %

5. Impact on Financial Statements of Changes in Accounting Policies

The Company applied Topic 606 using the modified retrospective method by recognizing the cumulative effect of
initially applying Topic 606 as an adjustment to the opening balance sheet at January 1, 2018. Therefore, the
comparative information has not been adjusted and continues to be reported under Topic 605. The differences between
balances under Topic 606 and Topic 605 are detailed below:

March 31, 2018

(in thousands) As
Reported Adjustments

Balances
Under
Topic 605

Balance Sheets
Trade and other receivables, net of allowance $29,031 $ (643 ) $28,388
Deferred costs, current 2,704 251 2,955
Long-term deferred costs 10,435 (7,442 ) 2,993
Deferred revenue, current 83,682 949 84,631
Long-term deferred revenue 17,477 1,471 18,948
Accumulated deficit $(247,317) $ (10,254 ) $(257,571)

Three Months Ended March 31,
2018

(in thousands, except per share amounts) AsReported Adjustments

Balances
Under
Topic
605

Income Statements
Total revenue $47,910 $ (385 ) $47,525
Total cost of revenue 19,521 (40 ) 19,481
Selling and marketing 17,568 297 17,865
General and administrative 10,689 (80 ) 10,609
Research and development 14,784 (59 ) 14,725
Net loss (18,856 ) (503 ) (19,359 )
Basic and diluted loss per share $(0.58 ) $ (0.02 ) $(0.60 )

6. Business Combination

On August 3, 2017, the Company acquired PROS Travel Commerce, Inc. (formerly Vayant Travel Technologies, Inc.)
("Vayant"), a privately held company based in Sofia, Bulgaria, for total cash consideration, net of cash acquired, of
approximately $34.1 million. Vayant is a cloud software company that provides advanced shopping, merchandising
and inspirational travel solutions.

Edgar Filing: PROS Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

21

For the three months ended March 31, 2018, the Company has included $2.2 million of revenue and $1.2 million of